Papers of Vernon Lee (Violet Paget)
deposited in Somerville College Library, 1935.

BOXI

Letters to Vernon Lee from:
ABADAM (?), Alice

AIRLIE, Alexandra Marie Bridget, Lady
ALFIERI DI SOSTEGNO, Adéle
ALMA TADEMA, Anna
AMENDOLA, Giovanni
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ANSTRUTHER-THOMSON  See THOMSON

APPLEBY, Charles
ARNOLD FORSTER See FORSTER
BAERWALD, Richard
BAGG, Leonora L.S.
BALESTIER, Wolcott
BARING, Maurice
BARLOW, Anna
BATTISTI, Ernesta
BEAUMONT-TACHARD, Marie
BEAUNIS, H.
BECCARI (?), Nella
BELL, Charles
BENECKENDORFF, Sophie von
BENDA, Julien
BENN, A.W.
BENN, Maude
BENTINCK, Violet C.
BERENSON, Mary
BERNARD, Susanne
BESNARD
BLACK, Clementina
BLACKBURNE, Olive See THOMSON,
BLACKWELL, B.H.
BLACKWOOD, William
BLANC-BENTZON, Mme. Th.
BOCCARD, H. de
BONTINE, A.E.

+ letter from Fitzmaurice-Kelly
BONUS, Beate
BONUS, Helga
BORSARI, Luigi
BONDE, Grizel
BOURGET, Paul
BRANDON (?), M.
BRENTANO, Lujo
BROWN, Horatio
BRUEL, Alfred
BRUNHES, Heinrich Jean
BULOW, ?Blandine von
BUNSEN, Marie von
BURN MURDOCH See MURDOCH
BUXTON, Charles Roden
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Date:
1906
n.d.
?1902-1928
1900
7?1911

1901

1911-1919
1921-1922
1891
1902-1909
1910, 1912
1925
1923-(?)1926
1910

1895
1922-1930
21903/4
21913
1881-?1906
21925
1897
1927-1932
1931

1908, 1909
1921

71906

1888
?1887-71906
1901
1895-1906
n.d.
1920-1925
1921

1897
1906-1933
n.d.
?1901-71906
1910-1928
1881, 1903
1911
1898-1905
71906
1902-1905

1922



BOX Il
Letters to Vernon Lee from:

CAIRD, Mona
CALDER, Cecil Jay
CALDERONI, Mario
CALLANDER, Alice
CALLWELL, Anette
CAMMAROTA, Sofia
CAMPBELL, Janey Sevilla
(Lady Archibald Campbell)
CANTAGALLI, Madge
CANTAGALLI, Margaret

CARAMAN-CHIMAY, Héléne de

(née Bibesco)
CAVAZZA, Lina B.
CECCONI, Eugenio
CENA, Giovanni

CHANNING-STETSON See STETSON

CHARTERIS, Evan
CHIAPPELLI, Alessandro
CHILDERS, A.
CINI, Elena

See also FRENCH-CINI
CINI (?), Flavia [Farina]
CLARKE, Agnes M.
CLEGG, Samuel
CLODD, Edward
COBDEN, E. Margaret
COLEFAX, Sibyl
COOK, Keningale
COOPER-WILLIS See WILLIS
CORSINI, Anna
CORSINI, "Tinna"
COURTNEY, W.L.
COZZOLINO, Itala Cremona
CRAWFORD, Oswald
CRAWSHAY, Mary
CRUPPI, Lili (later MARAIS)
CURRIE, Hilda

+ enclosure from Odette Keun
CURTIUS, Ernst Robert.
DALCOSIO (?), Elsa
D'ANCONA, (?) C.
DARWIN, Francis
DELZANT, Alidor
DELZANT, Gabrielle
DELZANT, Geneviéve
DENT, Edward
DESJARDINS, Paul
DESSOIR, Max
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No:

Date:

1904

1934

1903
?1883/4
?1881/2
?1906-71912

1887-71888
1903
71907

1904-1907
71908, 71909
1901, ?1902/3
1906-1912

71926
71907
71888
71895-1906

?1921-71930
?1883/4
1909

1888
?1887/8
71929

1882

1899-1905
1901-1929
1897, 1911
1933
?1883/4
1924
?1903-1922
1922-1933

1922, 1923
1925

1906

1911

1902-1903
1901-1902
1903-1905
1922-1925
71899-1911
1906, 1909



BOX 111
Letters to Vernon Lee from:

DIESBACH, Héléne de

DU BOS, Charles

DUCLAUX, Mary See ROBINSON
DI[UFFY], Bella

DUNN, William

DYER, Charles See HORNIMAN
ESCOTT, Thomas Hay Sweet
FAIRCHILD, Elisabeth
FALLINCOTTI (?), Gabriella
FANTACCI, P. Macario
FIORAVANTI, C.

FISHER UNWIN See UNWIN
FLASCH, (?) A.

FLOWER, E.

FORBES, Alfred
FORBES-MOSSE See MOSSE
FORD, Bessie

FORD, Emily

FORD, Isabella 60
FORSTER, Will Arnold
FOTHERGILL, Jessie

FOULON DE VAUX, Andr,
FRANK, Maude Morrison

BOX IV
Letters to Vernon Lee from:

FRENCH-CINI, Elena

BOXV

Letters to Vernon Lee from:

FROST, Lily
FUSSLI, Wilhelm
GALE, Zona
GAMBA, Maria
GARDINER, Alan H.
GARDINER, Rolf
GAUNT, Chedward
GEDDES, Patrick
GHIGNONI, P. (or V)
GIBB, John
GIDE, André,
GIGLIUCCI, Nerina

(later MEDICI DI MARIGNANO)
GILMAN, Charlotte Perkins
GIMENEZ, Fernandez

No:
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Date:

?1902-71909
?1904-71910

1890-1924
1897

1883
1903-1910
1907
1900
1906

1899
1905
71903

1903, 71907
1905, 1907

1899-71924

71913

1883
1894-71910
1929

Date:

1886-1922

Date:

1911

1902
71907
1888-71924
1920-1924
1922

1905
1910-1911
71912
?1983/4
71912

1903;1922
1900-1904
1983



(to Mr Hamilton)

GIOLI (?), Gino Bartolommeo

GIULIANI, Giuliana
GREEN, A.S.
GROCCO, Professor
GROOS, Karl
GROPALLO (?), Laura
GROS, Hélene
GUINNESS, Meta
GUY-GRAND, Georges
HAHN, Reynaldo
HALEVY, Daniel
HALEVY, Elie
HAMILTON, Eugene Lee-
HAPGOOD, Hutchins
HARLEY, C.
HAWTREY, Valentina
(S.M. Annunziata P.C.C.)
HEAD, Henry
HEAD, Ruth

BOX VI

Letters to Vernon Lee from:

HECHT, Madame
HENDERSON, Charles
HERBERT, Mary
HILDEBRAND, A.
HILLEBRAND, (?)J.(?)1.
HILLEBRAND, Karl
HIPPISLEY, Violet
HIRN, Yrjo
HOBHOUSE, Emily

HOBHOUSE, Konradin (née Jackson)

(Mrs Arthur Hobhouse)

HOGARTH, W.D. (Clarendon Press)

to Irene Cooper-Willis
HORNIMAM, A.E.F.

(encl. letter from Charles DYER)

HUNTER, Mary
HUTCHINSON, Eliot D.
JACK, P.M.

JACKSON, Clara ("Tiny")
JANET, Pierre
JANKELEVITCH, Dr.
JEANROY, A.

JENKIN, (A.) Mrs Fleeming
JOHN, Alide

KARO, Georg
KENNARD, Sir Coleridge

KEUN, Odette See CURRIE, Hilda

KEY, Ellen
KREBS, Hedwig
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No:

1902-1903
1907

1900

1899
1901-1929
71888-1924
1902-1907
n.d.

1913
1910;?1912
?1902-1925
1912
1890-?1891
1923

1927

?1903;?1934
1923-1925
1920-1934

Date:

?1900-1927
1922
?1925;1926
71903

1882

1883
?1901-1911
1901-1908
71911

?1922-71934
1931

1920

71904
1927
1927
1921-71934
1900
1922
1903
1912
1902
1922;1923
1907

1907
1904



KREBS, Maria (later WASER)
KREBS-SCHUPBACH, Marie

BOX VII
Letters to Vernon Lee from:

KULPE, Oswald.
LAMBART, Alfred
LAMBART, (Constance) Mrs Alfred
LEE, Vernon

to Mary Berenson (draft)
LEE-HAMILTON, See HAMILTON
LEOPOLD-KAHN, Madeleine
LEROY, Eugene Bernard
LEWIS, Betty
LINDSAY, Jane
LIPMAMM, Otto
LOEWY, Emanuel
LONG, A.L.
LONI, Oreste
LORIMER, H. (? Mrs James Lorimer)
LOW, Anne
LOWNDES, M.E.
LUBBOCK, Percy
LUDOLF-FABRI, Countess Ernestine
LYTTON, Conny
MACAFEE, Ellinor
MacBRIDE, Ernest William
MacCARTHY, Desmond
MacCOLL, Norman
MACKENZIE, Susan Muir
MACKENZIE-OWEN, See OWEN
MacLEAN, T. Nelson
MARAIS, Lili See CRUPPI
MARSTON, Philip B.

(1 to E. Lee-Hamilton)

MARTINI, Gracinta
MASON, Daniel Gregory
MASSINGHAM, Harold John
MATTHEWS, Hubert B.
MAYREDER, Rosa
MEDICI, Nerina See GIGLIUCCI
MIDDLEMORE, Nena
MIDDLETON, Bella (née Stillman)
MITCHELL, Mabel Jayne
MOFFATT, Ethel
MONKHOUSE, W.C.
MOORE, William
MORRELL, Lady Ottoline
MOSER, Berthy.
MOSSE, Irene Forbes-
MULLER-FREIENFELS, Richard
MUNBY, Arthur
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No:

1902-1934
1900-1904

Date:

1911
1907
1907
1929

71897
1913
1903-1929
71899
1907
1920;1926
1924

1906
71899
1906;1920
?1897-1905
1929
?1902;71934
1907
1924-1933
1921

1933

1903

1903

1883;1884
1882

71895
1907
71912
1883
1908

1881-1882
1903-1931
1913
?1893-71933
1883

1925
1906;71911
1929
?1903-1930
71909
1881



MURDOCH, Persis Burn
NALDI, Silvio

NICOLAI, Professor Georg Friedrich.

NIVEN, Frederick John

NOAILLES, Anna Comtesse de

(née Bibesco)
NOLDE, Else von

BOX VIl
Letters to Vernon Lee from:
O'CONOR (?), May

ORMOND, Marguérite
ORMOND, Reine

ORMOND, Violet (née Sargent)

OTTO, Curt

OWEN, Lady Maya Mackenzie

PAGET, (?)
PAHLMANN, Julie
PANNIER, Ernest
PANNIER, J.
PANTALEONE, Isabella
PAPAFAVA, Francesco
PARIS, (?) Gaston
PARIS, M. Gaston

BOX IX

Letters to Vernon Lee from:
PASOLINI family
PASOLINI , Guido
PASOLINI, Maria
PASOLINI, Pasolino
PASOLINI, Pier Desiderio
BOXES X & Xl

Letters to Vernon Lee from:

PAYOT et Cie

PEARSALL-SMITH See SMITH

PEDDLE, Mary
PEGUY, Charles
PICKERING, Evelyn
PICTON, Harold
PIRONTI, Carolina
PLACCI, Carlo
PLAYNE, Caroline E.
POLLARD, Alice
PONSONBY, Arthur
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No:

No:

No:

1928
1927
1920
1923
1904

?1905-1925

Date:

1920
1895;1897
71922
1896-1922
1919;1921
1906-1929
1899

1920
1887-1933
?1906;1922
71902
71906-1911
1899

1905

Date:

1932
1898;1920
71887-1934
1904-1930
1898-1912

Date:
1922

71905
1910
?1881/2
1922
1899-1900
1893-1932
1921;1927
1903
1911;1912



PONSONBY, Mary
PORTER, Arthur Kingsley
POYNTER, E. Frances

(1 to E.Lee-Hamilton)
PRATESI, Mario
PRAZ, Mario

(1 to Mabel Price)
PRICE, Mabel

(continued in Box XI)

BOX XIlI
Letters to Vernon Lee from:

PRIESTLEY, Flora
PROBYN, May
PROTHERO, Sir George Walter
RAJINA, Pio
RASPONI dalle TESTA, Contessa Angelica
RASPONI, Carolina
(enclosure from Lanfranco Rasponi)
RASPONI, Lanfranco See above
RASPONI, Paola
READ, Louise
RENNIE, Madeline
RIBOT, Théodule Armand.
RIZZI, Giuseppe
ROBECK, Nesta de
ROBERTSON, John Mackinnon
ROBINS, Elizabeth
ROBINSON, F. Mabel

See also BRANDON, M.
ROBINSON, Mary
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(later DARMSTETER, 1883, and DUCLAUX, 1900)

See also BRANDON, M.
ROCH, (Fflorens) Mrs Walter
ROCH, Walter
RODEN BUXTON See BUXTON
ROLLAND, Romain
ROSS (?), Nannerl

BOX XlIlI1
Letters to VVernon Lee from:

SALVEMINI, Gaetano.

SANNINI, Avv. Ant.
SANTAYANA, George
SARGENT, Emily

SARGENT, Mary

SARGENT, Violet See ORMOND
SCANNELL, Edith

16
9

4
2

No:

P Wk RN

1905
1924
1881-1882

1910
1920-71924

1893-1934

Date:

?1893-1929
71880s
1906

1903
1889-1912
?1926-1932

1908
1887-1922
71906
1906-1912
1902
1927-1932
1913
1901/2
1896-71933

71883-1932
?1919-1924
1920-1924

1908-1921
1902;1906

Date:

?1902-71922
1895

1929
1897-1932
1905

71926



SCHREINER, Olive
SCHULHOFF, Else
SCHUTZE, Peter
SCHWARZENBERG, B. Giuliani
SCOTT, H.A.
SCOTT, Louise
SELLA, Emanuele
SELLERS, Eugénie See STRONG
SEMON, Maria
SEMON, Richard
(See also PAYOT & Cie
SHARMAN, E.
SHARP, Elizabeth A.

(to E. Lee-Hamilton)
SHARP, William

PR ELPNDNBR

(to V.L., E.Lee-Hamilton, Miss Robinson, Mrs Smillie)

SHIELDS, R.L.
SKELTON, Margaret
SMITH, Logan Pearsall
SMITH, Reginald
SMYTH, Ethel 26
SPALLETTI, Gabriella
SPENDER, J.A.
SQUIRE, J.C.
STETSON, Grace Elly Channing-
STILLMAN, Lisa

See also MIDDLETON, Bella
STILLMAN, Marie
STOCK, Elliot
STRONG, Charles Augustus
STRONG, Eugénie (née Sellers)
STUMPF, Carl
SWANWICK, Helena Lucy Maria.
TADEMA, See ALMA TADEMA
TAYLOR, Margery
TAYLOR, Mona
THEODOSIUS, H.G.

(Registrar, University of Durham)
THOMSON, Clayre Anstruther-

BOX X1V
Letters to Vernon Lee from:

THOMSON, Clementina (Kit)
Anstruther-

No:

284

1913
1904;1910
1922;1924
71911
1910
1897-1908
1902

1912
1911-1913

1930
?1881/2

1881/2

1909-71910/11
1927
1921;1922
1895

1896-1934

71895-1911
1932

1920
?1902;?1904
71904

71881-71922
1884
1922-1934
1910; 1912
1909

1930

?1927-1933
71899-71933
1924

71897

Date:

71893-71913



BOX XV

Letters to Vernon Lee from: No:

THOMSON, Olive Anstruther-
(later Blackburne)

THOMSON, Winnie

TREVELYAN, R.C.

TURCHI, Natalina

TURNER, Reginald

TURTON, Amy

(Encl. letter from Marie ?2ZOUBOW)

UNWIN, Stanley

(Allen & Unwin)

UNWIN, T. Fisher

UTITZ, Ernst

VERNE, Jules

VERNON, Philip E.

VESCI, Evelyn de

VILLARI, Linda

WACQUEZ, M.

WASER, Maria See KREBS

WASER, Otto

WATERFIELD, Aubrey

WATERFIELD, Lina

WEDGWOOD, Frances Julia

WELBY, Victoria Lady

WELLS, Catherine ("Jane™)
(Mrs H.G.Wells)

WELLS, H.G.

WETMORE, Elizabeth

WHARTON, Edith

WHITNEY, H. Monroe

WICHMANN, C.

WILKINSON, Arthur P.

WILLETT, B.W. (Bodley Head)

WILLIS, Irene Cooper-

(See also enclosure in Flora PRIESTLEY, no.24)

PO RRFPWREW w B RN ol

ANPFPWR PR

PR R ERPERPNDNN

WIMBUSH, Evelyn 9
WOLSELEY, Lady Louisa 3
ZANGWILL, Israel 1
ZIMMERN, Helen 2

ZOUBOW, Comtesse Maria (Marie) See TURTON, Amy

Total no of items: 2723

Date:
1890-1933

71899
1926;1928
71895

71910
?1890-71932

1922

1883-1911
1908

71904

1928
?1906-71930
?1881-71883/4
1903

1907

71928
1926-71933
1913
1903;1910
1906-71910

71908;1929
71909
?1902-1932
1931

1902

1933

1929

1927

?1907-1929
1889-1913
1910
?1881/2



